| R ¢ ,Iﬁ [\_'r‘/l )J Praject Name: US 183 (Riva Ridge Dr, 1o SH 29)

| MAR 0 4 2011

}
. .f
BY: SN | CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES
' SRS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 4
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON ¥

ws

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT to contract for cngineering services is by and between
Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, (the "County") and
Dannenbaum Engineering Company — Austin, LL.C (the "Engineer') and becomes effective when
fully exccuted by both parties.

WHEREAS, the Connty and the Engineer executed a contract on January 9, 2007; and executed
Work Authorization No. 2 on January 8, 2008; and exccuted Work Authorization No. 3 on May
21, 2009; and executed Work Authorization No. 4 on December 2, 2009; and exccuted Work
Authorization No. 5 on February 10, 2010;

WHEREAS, the not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit [ Section |, [tem 1.1 the agreement to
$2,735,808.75; and,

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 limits the maximum
amount payable under the agreement to $2,735,808.75; and,

WHEREAS, it has become neccssary to amend the agreement.
AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the Connty and the Engineer agree that said
contract is amended as follows:

I.  The not-to-exceed fee in Exhibit [, Section 1, Item 1.1 is hercby increased from
$2,735,808.75 to $2.872,752.75.

1I. The Compensation Cap in Exhibit 1, Section 4, Item 4.3 is hereby increased from
$2,735,808.75 10 $2,872,752.75.

All other provisions arc unchanged and remain in full force and effect.



Project Name: US 183 (Riva Ridge Dr. to S1129)

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the County and the Engineer have cxecuted this supplemental
agrcement in duplicate,

ENGINEER: COUNTY:
Dannenbaum Engineering Company - Williamson County, Texas

Austin, LLC

Signature / ﬁgnature

Thomas C. Arndt, P.E.

Printed Name Printed Name
President
Title Title
o3-05-2pl/ L3-23- I
Date Date 0 :




MNI‘\ o 4 201 ATTACHMENT A

t 3  —
lays. =) SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 1
=== TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _5

This Supplemental Work Authorization is made pursuant to the terms and conditions of the
Agreement entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the
State of Texas, (the "County') and Dannenbaum Engincering Company — Austin, LLC (t/he
"Engineer").

Partl. The Engineer will provide the following engineering services:

See Exhibit B.

Part 2. The maximum amount payable for scrvices under this Supplemental Work
Authorization without modification is $136,944.00.

Part 3. Payment to the Engineer for the services established under this Supplemental Work
Authorization shall be made in accordance with the Agreement.

Part 4. This Supplemental Work Authorization shall become ctfective on the date of final
acceptance of the parties hereto and shall terminate on December 31, 2012, unless extended by a
Supplemental Work Authorization.

Part 5. This Supplemental Work Authorization does not waive the parties’ responsibilities and
obligations provided under the Agreement.

Part 6. This Supplemental Work Authorization is hereby accepted and acknowledged below. O\Z
ENGINEER: COUNTY: PM

Dannenbaum Engineering Company - Williamson County, Texas
Austin, LL.C

By: ’ eé B-_ﬂ«/ﬁ

Signature “Signsiture
Thomas C. Amndt, PE. Dan A. Gattis
Printed Name Printed Name
President County Judge
Title Title
_o2-03-Zot/ L 3-27-//

Date Date




Project Name: _US 183 (Riva Ridge Dr. to SH 29)

LIST OF EXHIBITS
Exhibit A - Services to be Provided by County
Exhibit B - Services to be Provided by Engineer

Exhibit C - Fee Schedule




EXHIBIT A

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __1
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _5

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY COUNTY

US 183
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Riva Ridge Drive to SH 29
Length: 3.70 miles

PROJECT STATEMENT

This PROJECT is a TxDOT project being developed by Williamson County as a Pass-Through
Toll project. The project will be constructed according to the 2004 TxDOT Standards and
Specifications and Federal Highway Administration guidelines, and shall be subject to the
terms of the Master Agreement between Williamson County and TxDOT.

DESCRIPTION

In August 2009, Williamson County awarded Dan Williams Company the construction contract for
the US 183 project from Riva Ridge Drive to SH 29, The County has requested Dannenbaum
Engineering Company — Austin, LLC (Dannenbaum) team to provide a proposal for Construction
Phase Services pertaining to this project.

Existing Facility

The existing facility is a rural four-lane roadway from US 183 from Riva Ridge Drive to SH 29.
Proposed IFacility

The proposed facility is two two-lane frontage roads divided by 256 foot Future Transportation
Corridor from Riva Ridge Drive to SH 29. Construction includes traffic control, grading, bridges,

drainage structures, retaining walls, water quality ponds, erosion & sedimentation control, traffic
signals, utilities, signing and pavement markings.

In conjunction with the services to be provided by the Enginecr, as described in Exhibit B, the
COUNTY shall provide the following, as available:

1. The COUNTY shall relay pertinent Requests for Information (RFI), Submittals, Shop
Drawings, Change Orders, or questions/inquiries within two (2) days of receiving them
from the contractor in order for Dannenbaum to provide a timely response.




EXHIBIT B

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. _ 1|
TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. _5

SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY ENGINEER

US 183
WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
Riva Ridge Drive to SH 29
Length: 3.70 miles

PROJECT STATEMENT

This PROJECT is a TxDOT project being developed by Williamson County as a Pass-Through 'T'oll
project. The project will be constructed according to the 2004 TxDOT Standards and Specifications

~and Federal Highway Administration guidelines, and shall be subject to the terms of the Master
Agreement between Williamson County and TxDOT,

1. DESCRIPTION
The County has requested Dannenbaumm Engineering Company — Austin, LLC (Dannenbaum) team to

provide a supplemental work proposal for Construction Phase Services pertaining to this project. The
following is a more detailed description of the specific scope.

I1. GENERAL

1. Dannenbaum understands that the County has hired HDR, Inc. for construction inspection and
those submiltals, requests for information (RFI), and change orders not addressed by HDR, Inc.
will be forwarded to Dannenbaum.

2. Construction Phase Services shall include coordination, submittal reviews, responses to request
for information and change orders.

II1I. ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION PHASE SERVICES

1. The ENGINEER shall coordinate with G.E.C., TxDOT, Williamson County, HDR, Contractor,
and sub-consultant. Coordination will include all correspondence, telephone conversations,
faxes, and meetings.

2. Attend project site visits and meetings. A maximum of six (0) project site visits and meetings are
estimated at four (4) hours each. If the ENGINEER determines that additional project site visits
are required to competently address remaining submittals, RFI’s, Shop Drawings, field problems
and resolutions, or to attend additional progress meetings, the Engineer shall submit a
supplemental agreement for approval.




3. Review five (5) Submittals,

4. Provide a response and design as needed to owner for each Request for Information (RFI’s). An
estimated total of twenty (20) RF[I’s.

5. An estimated total of two (2) change orders for any matter that becomes a change order. The
County will not be billed for change orders resulting from Engineering errors and omissions.

6. Resolve field problems and provide input. An estimated total of Six (6) field problem
resolutions.

IV. PLAN REVISIONS REQUIRING ADDITIONAL LEVEL OF EFFORT

1. Rock Nail Wall “C”: Designed and Developed a Rock Nail Relaining Wall Details plan
sheet with typical panel details, under drain details, prefabricated drainage details, and
closure pour reinforcement details. Revised quantities and estimated costs.

2. Bog Soils: Raised US 183 Southbound profile and provided a I’ minimum ditch depth.
Revised the following affected plan sheets: Roadway Summary Sheet, Erosion Control
Summary, Roadway Profile, Roadway Profile Ramps, Roadway Profile U-Turns,
Grading Details, Intersection Details, and SW3P Layout. Revised Plan and Profiles to
include an underdrain traverse to the roadway at the beginning of the bog and parallel to
the roadway for the length of bog to daylight into the west ditch. Provided underdrain
details and estimated quantities tor the above.

3. Detour A Plan and Estimate: Developed plan and profile, quantities and estimate for
an additional temporary 4-lane detour south of proposed Drainage Structure No. 6
(Station 1187+00 approx). The new detour would provide the County additional time to
acquire the USACE permit for construction of Drainage Structures No. 5, 5a, and 6.

4. 4-1ane Detour 1 Plans and Estimate: Re-designed Detour 1 from a 2-lane to 4 lane
pavement. Developed Detour 1 plan and profile and provided quantitics and estimate.

3 Temporary Northbound Connection: Evaluated and provided quantities and estimate
for a temporary northbound US 183 connection from the proposed northbound pavement
to the existing US 183 4-lane roadway near the Tirst Texas Bank.

6. Out of Phase Traffic Control Revisions: Revised traffic control phasing at SH 29 to
accommodate out-of-phase sequence of construction. Revised traffic control sheets to
accommodate the out-of-phase 4-lane Detour 1.

7. Utility Conflicts and Coordination: - Provided utility coordination with Alba
Consultants, HNTB, HDR, AT&T, and Half Associates. Evaluated and identified utility
conflicts based on pothole data provided.

8. Turn Lane Design and Estimate: Designed turn lanes at South Gabriel Drive and
Signal Hill Drive. Revised traffic control plans and developed quantitics and cost
estimate.




V. EXCLUDED SERVICES

1. Attending weekly project meetings.
2. Record Drawings.

VI. ESTIMATED FEES

Exhibit C identifies the man-hours for additional construction phase services and for the plan
revisions that required additional level effort to date. Dannenbaum will provide the additional
services described above on a Time and Material basis. Services beyond those detailed in the
Sections above shall require a supplemental agreement.




SHNOH 123r0Yd IVLIO0L

0’166 | 0'sL | 0'6¢ ] ovsz | 0'05 | oSy | oese | 0'LZ ] 0'tL |

0'zes 00 0'6E 0'¥9L 0'9L 0ty 0'992 o'y 00 Tviolsns
oLz 0e [ED 3j2wns3 pue ubjsag auel wny g
0.8 0’6 0'82 UOREUIRIOOD) PUB SO AR £
0'6sE (o)A opZL oLy 0991 SUCISIAGY [QAUCD JYjel| SSEUS 0INQ 9
oL 0L UOND3UUCD pPUnoqyuoN Aesodws] &
06y oy V34 0zZZ 3]eW!IST pue SUBld | JNOYa( SueTv ¥
0LL [ 0ZL JlBWNST FUB SUBld YJNoleg £
OEL [ sjegoeg 2
062 0L 0'9L 0z v Ou B IBN WO L

L¥0433 TYNOLLIGOY ONININT3Y SNOISIAZY NY1d Il

0'65% 0'SL 00 006 [ 00 0062 0LL [ TYLOLBNS
0ve 0z oy vz oy [FEEGEEREE
0.8 0¢ 008 0y 09 {9) suonn|osay Walgoid PRI @
0+02 0°0L 009 0oL 0°0ZL 02 02 (0Z) S.idy o1 puodsay /£
(I3 002 002 05 02z (§) smamay jenwans 9
0.2 0+Z 0'¢ (9) SEUNa9y puB SISIA 1S 129l0id G
(X2 0zl 02 Juswateuep 12dloid v
092 ove 02 HOH Yim uoneuipiooy €
09 09 QNS Yum UONeuIpIoo) g
vl 0zl 02 J3UMQ Yum LOMeulpsoo) |

S301A¥3S ISYHJ NOLLONYLSNOD TW¥NCLLIQAY 1

SHNOH SUNCH SVNOH SuNCH SHNOH SENCH S9N0OH SHNCH
NVIDINHIIL | H33NIONZT HIINIONT H3IINIONT H3IINIONT HYON3 YaAH HIDYNWN
WLOL TYIIE31D aavo 21VNAvHD NOIS3a 123royd HOIN3S ONYLS ¥OINZS| LO3r0dd NOLLJI¥OS30 ONV HMSVYL
SIS ISBUG LONINASUO) 13408 LI3M0¥d
LiRnE 131va (jejuswaddng) sao1A1ag aseyd uoioanIsuo) D77 'URSAY - ANVJWOD ONINIINIONI WNVENINNYA
€81 SN TINAIHOS 334 - O LIBIHXZ

S "ON NOILYZIMOHLNY M4OM OL TYLNIWI1ddNS
J1VNILSE 334/ D LigIHX3




00°bv6'9ELS 1502 LOVHINOD TYININITddNS TY.LOL
00°085% S1S0D 103810 ¥IHLO TVLOL
0008Ls T3AVHEL
00'vPE'9ELS 1500 WLOL 000028 sHddng o5y
000858 S1S09 133410 HIHLO 000518 . LanpgRbeisog
00 49E'9ELS HOgYT WIOL 00°05% Burmaig
S1S02 LOTNIQ ¥3HLO
%001 %l | %Z | %51 | % %Y %53 | %E %2 | 1503 8101 jO juddiad|
00vee'9EL S| 000.8 s |oo9ize $|00806SC S| 0O0SLS $ | COSLES s |ooosese S |ooGeEE s jooorez § |LI104d ONY Qy3HE3A0 SNIANTONI LS00
IZ196EZL S| L606L s |sraEz $|eizeser s |izizs $ | ee9ssy S |€Lzi208 S| 2elese S| e $ [1S02 AYYIYS 123u1d
€L86E'TL S| B06L S | z8e62 S | LZS5ET § | erzes § | »o8sy s | LTi808 s | sr1ese S|ezTiz $ |334 Q3x14
QL85 061 0'6E [ T4 oS ey 0'955 0lZ 0L SHNOH T¥LOL SHNOH LISMO¥d TVIOL Il
006L50L S| - s | ooaLze s |oosziar  § | o00veL s | 0osLe’s s [ooo9szyr S |o00OKL s| - $ |L1304d ONY Qv3HEINO ONIGNTONL LSO
srsolvs §| - s | s1ese §|izozse  $|ELIL g |oe9gey S |ie06988 8 |€L2L s| - $ [1S00 AYVIVS L3310
Z20v'9 H L $ | 28462 § | €L025°L S| izis g | Foe8Y § | 60°698°C Bl RXAA:] $ - $ |334 a3Xi4
0'ZES 0'BE oraL o9 ogry 0gez or SHNOH T¥LOL 1¥0443 TYNOILIGAY SNMINDIY SNOISIAIE NYId "Il
LOSyY8'Se S| 00°0L8 s| - s [ 000316 sfio0Ee s - s |cooovrer S |oOSkLE s |ooovEE S [L120%d anY Qv3HE3A0 DNIGNTONI LSOO
60'658'65 S| L6'06L S S | srsree § | esrsse s| - s |zoierzy S| 506582 § |z $ |1S0D A¥VIYS LO3¥ia
Z6'G86'G §|B06L 5 - s | sstee s | 9v'ss€ sl - S|eLeEy § | 16582 s |ecaiz $ |334 gaxid
0'85¥ 0L 006 [ o0osZ oLt 0EL SHNOH TYLOL S301AYIS ISVHd NOILONWLSNOD TYNOILLIAY |
71818 ¥Z'9Z8 L2168 £6°GES SO'6ES 66'6¥S 09258 £2°955 J1vH ATHNOH |
— T NVIQINHDIL YIINIONI Y3IINIONT HIINIONT HIINIONI HONI HOAH HIDYNYIN
. aavd 3LYNaVHD NDIS3a 103royd BOINIS  yONHLS HOINIS|  19570¥d NOLLJI¥IS30 ONY HSYL
SRS I5TY UOUINNSUOD 13JOIS 1I3rOUd
(izuawaiddng) sao11ag aSByd UORINISUOD) 277 'unsSNY - ANYEWOD ONINIINIONI WNYENSNNYD
LL-E-E0 31vd £8L SN 3INAIHIS 334 - 2 LIGHXE

ALVNILST 334/ D LIgIHX3

S 'ON NOLLVZIHOHLNY YHYOM OL TIWLINIWZ1ddNS




SUPPLEMENTAL TO WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. §

EXHIBIT C - FEE SCHEDULE
DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING COMPANY - Austin, LLC

PROJECT SCOPE: Construction Phase Services

Reproduction (Mylars Prints, & Xerox)

Submitlal
1. Work sheets
2. Final Draw

3. Reporls

Costs:

No. of Shts.

per pkg.

Totals

EXHIBIT C / FEE ESTIMATE

Us 183

ColorRolls- 36 "x 4
Mylars - 11 x 17

B&W Copies - 11 x 17
Color Copies - 11 x 17
Coples - 8 1/2 x11

Prellminary Engineering Reporl

Drainage Report
Project Manual

Travel

To Agencles
(Per Diem)
(Com)
(POV)
(Rental)

To Project Site
(Per Diem)
{Com)
(POV)
(Rental)

Shipping

Misc Supplies

Construction Phase Services (Supplemental) DATE: 03-Mar-11
DIRECT REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
2436 11 x17 11x17_| 812x11 36 "x 4 ftRolls*
Plots Prints Plots Prints Color Coples Coples Color Black
0
10 500
10 500
ftRolls* @ $3.00 /sF each x  $36.00
each x  $1.00
Shesls x  $0.12 =
Sheets X $2.00 = $20.00
500 Sheels X $0.06 = $30.00
SUBTOTAL $50.00
each x $25.00
each x  $25.00
each x  $50.00
SUBTOTAL PRINTING $50.00
trips x 1 Psople X 30.00 days/trip x 1
trips x 1 People b $300.00 perltrip =
trips x 50 Miles X $0.550 per mile =
trips x 1 daysitrip X $70.00 daily rate =
trips x 1 People X $110.00 days/lrip x 2
trips x 1 People X _ $300.00 perfrip =
6 trips x o 60 Miles X $0.500 permile = $180.00
trips x 1. daysitrlp X $70.00 dally rate =
. SUBTOTAL $180.00
15 packages X $10.00 /Pkg. = $150.00
$200.00
TOTAL EXPENSES $580.00

Page 30f 3




